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19.9 Federal government employees, by department and sex, 1980-83 (concluded) 

Department Women 

Bureau of Pensions Advocates 
Office of the Secretary to the Governor 

General 
Canadian Labour Relations Board 
Office of the Chief Electoral Officer 
Federal-Provincial Relations Office 
Supreme Court 
Immigration Appeal Board 
War Veterans' Allowance Board 
Law Reform Commission of Canada 
International Joint Commission 
Tax Review Board 
Tariff Board 
Office of the Co-ordinator, Status of Women 
Canadian Intergovernmental Conference 

Secretariat 
Restrictive Trade Practices Commission 
Pension Review Board 
Office of the Commissioner for 

Federal Judicial Affairs 
Regional Economic Expansion^ 
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11 
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10 
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58 

53 
53 
26 
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23 
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19 
24 
10 
24 
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12 
14 

11 
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96 

90 
81 
76 
65 
63 
54 
49 
41 
38 
34 
29 
25 

24 
17 
16 

14 

— 
Total 222,582 222,044 

'Includes eight employees in 1980, seven in 1981 and two in 1982 whose sex was not specified on pay documents. 
^Employees under the Public Service Employment Act only. 

În 1983, Regional Economic Expansion was integrated with Industry, Trade and Commerce. 

19.10 Federal government employees by province or territory and sex, 1980-83 

Province 1980 1981 

Men Women Total' Men Women Total' 

Newfoundland 
Prince Edward Island 
Nova Scotia 
New Brunswick 
Quebec^ 
National capital region (Quebec) 
Ontario^ 
National capital region (Ontario) 
Manitoba 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta 
British Columbia 
Yukon 
Northwest Territories 

3,851 
968 

10,486 
4,682 

19,999 
8,310 

21,088 
28,584 

5,535 
3,459 
7,332 

12,607 
438 
836 

1,024 
369 

3,286 
2,323 

10,395 
6,950 

13,548 
21,869 
4,090 
2,399 
4,420 
6,592 

457 
666 

4,875 
1,337 

13,772 
7,006 

30,396 
15,260 
34,638 
50,456 
9,625 
5,858 

11,752 
19,199 

895 
1,502 

3,967 
1,059 

10,545 
4,681 

20,058 
8,425 

21,258 
29,295 
5,659 
3,398 
7,351 

12,514 
435 
877 

1,256 
443 

3,510 
2,505 

11,106 
7,572 

14,644 
23,270 

4,372 
2,464 
4,983 
7,085 

464 
737 

5,223 
1,502 

14,056 
7,186 

31,167 
15,997 
35,903 
52,566 
10,031 
5,862 

12,335 
19,599 

899 
1,614 

Outside Canada 

Total 

1,323 

129,498 

405 

78,793 

1,728 

208,299 

1,313 

130,835 

390 

84,801 

1,703 

215,643 

Newfoundland 
Prince Edward Island 
Nova Scotia 
New Brunswick 
Quebec^ 
National capital region (Quebec) 
Ontario^ 

Men 

3,997 
1,108 

10,391 
4,782 

19,915 
8,791 

21,311 

Women 

1,373 
530 

3,631 
2,668 

11,551 
8,231 

15,348 

Total' 

5,370 
1,638 

14,023 
7,450 

31,466 
17,022 
36,660 

Men 

3,980 
1,156 

10,322 
4,716 

19,891 
8,807 

20,988 

Women 

1,413 
604 

3,802 
2,725 

11,886 
8.346 

15,167 

Total 

5,393 
1,760 

14,124 
7,441 

31,777 
17,153 
36,155 


