Department	Men	Women	Total ¹	Men	Women	Total
	1982			1983	_	
Bureau of Pensions Advocates	35	63	98	38	58	96
Office of the Secretary to the Governor General		2.0			1	
	37	54	91	37	53 53	.90
Canadian Labour Relations Board	28 42	50	78	28		81
Office of the Chief Electoral Officer	42	25	67	50	26	76
Federal-Provincial Relations Office	33	33	66	34	31	65
Supreme Court	-30	33	63	30	33	63
Immigration Appeal Board	18	35	53	18	36	54
War Veterans' Allowance Board	12	6	18	26	23	49
Law Reform Commission of Canada	11	31	42	11	30	41
International Joint Commission	18	20 22	38	19	19	38
Fax Review Board	11	22	33	10	24	
Tariff Board	13	12	25	19	10	34 29
Office of the Co-ordinator, Status of Women		21	21	1	24	25
Canadian Intergovernmental Conference		21			4.4	-
Secretariat	8	10	18	0	15	24
Restrictive Trade Practices Commission	6	12	18	5	12	17
Pension Review Board	4	12	17	2	14	16
Office of the Commissioner for	-	14		4	14	10
Federal Judicial Affairs		8	0	2	11	14
Regional Economic Expansion ³	581	470	1,051	-	<u> </u>	14
Fotal	132,658	89,922	222,582	131,858	90,186	222,044

19.9 Federal government employees, by department and sex, 1980-83 (concluded)

¹Includes eight employees in 1980, seven in 1981 and two in 1982 whose sex was not specified on pay documents. ²Employees under the *Public Service Employment Act* only. ³In 1983, Regional Economic Expansion was integrated with Industry, Trade and Commerce.

19.10 Federal government employees by province or territory and sex, 1980-83

Province or territory	1980			1981		
	Men	Women	Total	Mén	Women	Total
Newfoundland	3,851	1,024	4,875	3,967	1,256	5,223
Prince Edward Island	968	369	1,337	1,059	443	1,502
Nova Scotia	10,486	3,286	13,772	10,545	3,510	14,056
New Brunswick	4,682	2,323	7,006	4,681	2,505	7,186
Quebec ²	19,999	10,395	30,396	20,058	11,106	31,167
National capital region (Quebec)	8,310	6,950	15,260	8,425	7,572	15,997
Ontario ²	21,088	13,548	34,638	21,258	14,644	35,903
National capital region (Ontario)	28,584	21,869	50,456	29,295	23,270	52,566
Manitoba	5,535	4,090	9,625	5,659	4,372	10,031
Saskatchewan	3,459	2,399	5,858	3,398	2,464	5,862
Alberta	7,332	4,420	11,752	7,351	4,983	12,335
British Columbia	12,607	6,592	19,199	12,514	7,085	19,599
Yukon	438	457	895	435	464	899
Northwest Territories	836	666	1,502	877	737	1,614
Outside Canada	1,323	405	1,728	1,313	390	1,703
Total	129,498	78,793	208,299	130,835	84,801	215,643
	1982			1983		
	Men	Women	Total ¹	Men	Women	Total
Newfoundland	3,997	1,373	5,370	3,980	1.413	5,393
Prince Edward Island	1,108	530	1,638	1,156	604	1,760
Nova Scotia	10,391	3,631	14.023	10,322	3,802	14,124
New Brunswick	4,782	2,668	7,450	4,716	2,725	7,441
Quebec ²	19,915	11,551	31,466	19,891	11,886	31,777
National capital region (Quebec)	8,791	8,231	17.022	8,807	8,346	17,153
Ontario ²	21,311	15,348	36,660	20,988	15,167	36,155